
CABINET 

2 July 2018

7.00 pm

Town Hall Watford

Contact
Caroline Harris Democratic Services Manager 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .
01923 278372

Publication date: 22 June 2018

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Cabinet Membership

Mayor P Taylor (Chair)
Councillor K Collett (Deputy Mayor)
Councillors S Bolton, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and 

T Williams

Agenda

Part A – Open to the Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2018 to be submitted and signed.

4. Conduct of meeting 

The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 
general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate.

5. Commuted Sums for the Provision of Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document (Revised) (Pages 4 - 38)

Report of Planning Policy Section Head to ask Cabinet to adopt the Commuted 
Sums for the Provision of Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document 
(Revised)

6. Summary of the Financial Outturn 2017/18 (Pages 39 - 52)

Report of the Shared Director of Finance which is also being presented to Budget 
Panel on 26 June 2018.  

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


7. Appointment to Watford Commercial Services Limited (Pages 53 - 54)

Report of Head of Democracy and Governance to ask Cabinet to agree to the 
appointment of Alison Scott, Head of Finance Shared Services, as a Director of 
Watford Commercial Services Limited (WCS).

8. Watford's Monitoring Report 2017 (Pages 55 - 219)

Report of the Planning Policy Section Head to ask Cabinet to note the information 
provided by the Annual Monitoring Report for 2017.



 

Part A

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 2 July 2018

Report of: Planning Policy Section Head

Title: Commuted Sums for the Provision of Affordable Housing 
Supplementary P
[...]
e time 
initially.

Delays to 
determining 
applications 
and consequent 
delay in housing 
being built

Although 
agreeing 
commuted 
sums may 
initially take 
some time, the 
benefit in terms 
of securing 
suitable 
affordable 
housing should 
outweigh this.

Tolerate – keep 
under review

4

Increase in the 
number of 
developers 
seeking to 
make a 
commuted sum 
payment rather 

Potential 
challenges and 
longer time to 
negotiate 
affordable 
housing 
provision/ 

Refer to No 1 
suggested 
control 
measures

Tolerate 4

Page 5



 

than supply the 
affordable 
housing on site.

delivery

Once a 
commuted sum 
is received it 
may take time 
to identify and 
receive 
planning 
permission for a 
suitable site for 
delivery.

Delay in the 
delivery of 
affordable 
housing

Housing, 
Property and 
Policy to liaise 
on the 
identification of 
suitable sites. 
The commuted 
sum agreement 
should not be 
subject to a 
time limit in 
which it has to 
be spent. 
Government 
guidance is 
expanding the 
definition of 
affordable 
housing to 
increase the 
types of 
housing and the 
mechanisms to 
facilitate their 
delivery. In 
Watford for 
example, 
delivering 
Council led 
affordable 
housing 
schemes 
through Hart 
Homes and 
other Council 
led 
developments

Tolerate 6

3.0

3.1

3.2

Recommendations

That the Commuted Sums for the Provision of Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document (Revised) be adopted.

That Cabinet agree future revisions to the document can be agreed by the Deputy 

Page 6



 

Managing Director in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and 
Development.

Contact Officer:

For further information on this report please contact: Jack Green, Principal Planning 
Officer, Telephone extension: 8235, email: Jack.Green@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Nick Fenwick, Deputy Managing Director

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

The revised SPD will support the implementation of Policy HS3 Affordable Housing set 
[...]
uitable affordable housing 

elsewhere in the Borough. The purpose of this document is to: 

 Secure good quality affordable housing of the right type, size and tenure through the 

planning process; 

 Detail the circumstances in which a financial contribution known as a commuted sum 

may be appropriate in lieu of on-site provision of affordable housing; 

 Explain how the commuted sum will be calculated; 

 Provide clear guidance on viability. 

3. This document is intended to assist all parties involved in the delivery of affordable housing 

in the Borough (e.g. the Council, developers, landowners, Registered Providers). 

4. The Council will facilitate the delivery of affordable housing by working with Registered 

Providers of social housing, developers, Homes England (HE) and other stakeholders to 

ensure a choice of quality affordable housing is built at the right time and in the right 

locations to meet local housing need. 

Status of this Supplementary Planning Document 

5. This Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) was adopted on 6th November 2017. It is a 

material planning consideration in the determination of planning applications.  

6. This Supplementary Planning Document supports the implementation of the following 

policies set out in the Watford Borough Council Local Plan Part 1 (Core Strategy).  The Core 

Strategy sets out the Council’s vision for growth and spatial strategy for the Borough to 

2031.   

 HS1 Housing Supply and Residential Site Selection; 

 HS2 Housing Mix; 

 HS3 Affordable Housing.  

Page 14



Page 2 of 22 
 

Context  

National Context  

7. Government planning policy outlined in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

(2012) requires Councils to quantify the need for affordable housing in their area, and bring 

forward policies that will help provide for this need. 

8. Paragraph 50 of the National Planning Policy Framework  states:  

“To deliver a wide choice of high quality homes, widen opportunities f
[...]
0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Number of affordable units required off site (payable by commuted sum) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Market value of dwelling type N/A £0 £0 £0 £0

Market value of affordable housing units £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

Adjustment factor applied (0.44) £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

Commuted sum required £0 £0 £0 £0 £0Page 38



Part A

Report to: Budget Panel / Cabinet

Date of meeting: 26 June 2018 / 2 July 2018

Report of: Director of Finance 

Title: Summary of the Financial Outturn 2017/18

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report informs Cabinet of the revenue and capital outturns for financial 
year 2017/18.

1.2 The revised net revenue budget for 2017/18 (set at Council on 30 January 
2018) was £11.761 million.  The council outturn position at 31 March 2018 was 
£11.758 million which includes the service outturn position, net transfers from 
reserves of £188,798 and £1,056,290 for budgets that need to be carried 
forward to 2018/19 to allow completion of previously agreed projects. This 
leaves a favourable variance of £0.002 million. (£2,350) which will be 
transferred to the economic impact reserve.
   

1.3 The Council agreed a revised capital budget of £53.902 million. £7.547 million 
net has been re-phased to later years in the MTFS resulting in a revised in-year 
capital programme of £46.355 million.  At 31 March 2018 the Council had 
spent £46.233 million giving a favourable variance of £0.122 million.  

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 To consider the revenue outturn as summarised at Paragraph 4.1, and 
supplementary notes at Appendices 1 to 5 and to note the year end position, 
which includes carry forwards.

2.2 To approve the 2017/18 budget carry forwards into 2018/19 as recommended 
by Leadership Team totalling £1,056,290 as detailed at Appendix 2.

2.3 To consider the capital outturn as summarised at Paragraph 5.1 and shown in 
detail in Appendix 4.  To confirm the re-phasing of £7.547 million into 2018/19 
and later years. 

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact Martin Henwood, Interim 
Head of Finance, telephone extension 7188, email 
martin.henwood@threerivers.gov.uk 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



3.0 Introduction 

3.1 A key feature of reporting the outturn for the financial year is to compare it 
against the revised budget which provides an indication of accuracy and 
robustness of financial control and the achievement of the Council’s priority to 
operate the Council efficiently and effectively.

3.2 This report provides an analysis of the revenue and capital outturns for 2017/18.  
A more detailed financial report can be found in the Statement of Accounts that 
will be reported to the Audit Committee on 26 July 2018.

4.0 Revenue Outturn 2017/18

4.1 The table below shows the net expenditure by service area which compares the 
revised budget (as approved by Council on 30 January 2018) to the outturn.  The 
net effect, after carry forwards is an under spend on the cost of services of 
£2,350.

Variance
Outturn to

Original Revised Revised
Budget Budget Outturn Budget Variance
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 %

Service Transformation 1,852 2,486 2,266 (220) (9)
Community & Environmental 8,950 9,108 8,797 (311) (3)
Democracy & Governance 3,172 3,236 3,063 (172) (5)
Place Shaping & Performance (4,521) (5,064) (4,430) 634 13 
Corporate Strategy & Comms 823 1,051 948 (102) (10)
Human Resources 581 590 593 4 1 
Strategic Finance 3,958 355 (346) (701) (198)
Total Services 14,815 11,761 10,891 (870)
Transfer from reserves 0 0 (189) (189)
Carry forwards (Appendix 2) 0 0 1,056 1,056 
Outturn position 14,815 11,761 11,758 (2)

Revenue Account 2017/18

Service Area

Note: the above table includes only direct costs and incomes. Technical 
accounting adjustments for capital charges have been excluded as these have no 
effect on the Council's net general fund position.  Leadership Team agreed the 
carry forwards on 22 May 2018.

4.2 Appendix 1 details the variances when comparing the revised budget to the 

Page 40



service outturn.  Some of the significant variances are £118k additional income 
from AFM recycling model, £62k saving on utility costs, lower repairs & 
maintenance costs of £53k, additional cost of the Revenues & Benefits service of 
£274k, higher costs on legal & professional fees of 104k and additional planning 
income of £82k.

4.3 Appendix 2 details the requests to carry forward budgets to 2018/19 
amounting to £1,056,290.  These requests were reviewed by Leadership 
Team on 22 May 2018 and support the requests on this appendix. 

5.0 Capital outturn 2017/18 

5.1 Appendix 3 shows the summary of the Capital position and Appendix 4 gives a 
detailed analysis of the council’s capital programme; the net re-phased budget of 
£7.547 million and the outturn of £46.233 million giving a net decrease in capital 
spend of £0.122 million against a budget of £46.355 million.
 

6.0 Council Reserves

6.1 The Council has set aside specific amounts which it holds as reserves for 
future business purposes and to cover contingencies in case of operational 
need i.e. economic impact reserve. These are split between and capital and 
earmarked revenue reserves.

6.2 Appendix 5 shows the level of usable reserves held by the council, which at 
the beginning of the year stood at £30.267 million and closed at the end of 
the year at £21.422 million.  The reduction is mainly due to the use of the 
capital receipt reserve to fund the Council’s investment programme. The 
majority of the Council’s reserves are ear marked for specific purposes.

7.0 Conclusion

7.1 In 2017/18 the Council had an under spend after carry forwards which amounted 
to a variance of £2,350.  
 

7.2 The 2017/18 capital programme outturn contains a net variance of £0.122 
million.

7.3 The Council continues to face some medium term revenue pressures whilst 
maintaining an ambitious programme of capital investment which includes 
ensuring its infrastructure/assets are well maintained as well as seeking to move 
forwa
[...]
rt of: Head of Democracy and Governance

Title: Appointment to Watford Commercial Services Limited 

1.0 Summary

1.1 To agree to the appointment of Alison Scott Head of Finance Shared Services as a 
Director of Watford Commercial Services Limited (WCS) 

2.0 Risks
2.1

Nature of 
Risk

Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

Failure to 
appoint

The Council will 
not have 
sufficient 
Directors to take 
forward the 
business of WCS 

Make the 
appointment

Treat 1

3.0 Recommendations

That Alison Scott Head of Finance Shared Services be appointed as a Director on 
Watford Commercial Services Limited.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Carol Chen, Head of 
Democracy and Governance
telephone extension: 8350 email: carol.chen@watford.gov.uk

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1

4.2

Following the departure of Bob Watson there has been a vacancy in the Directorship of 
WCS. Alison Scott has now been appointed as the Head of Finance Shared Services and 
Cabinet is asked to appoint her as a Director to WCS.

There is also a vacancy on the board of Hart Homes Developments LLP, however as the 
Member for this LLP is WCS, it will be for the Board of Directors of WCS to appoint to 
that vacancy

5.0 Implications

5.1 Financial

5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications 
Directors do not get remunerated.

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

5.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that currently we are under We 
currently only have two Directors of WCS appointing a third will provide greater 
resilience.

5.3 Equalities/Human Rights

5.3.1 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered that there 
are no equalities or human rights implications in this report. 

 
Background Papers

No papers were used in the preparation of this report.

File Reference

None

Page 54



 

PART A 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 2 July 2018

Report of: Planning Policy Section Head

Title: Watford’s Monitoring Report 2017

1.0 Summary

1.1 Authorities’ Monitoring Reports (‘AMRs’) outline progress made against the local 
plan timetable and assess the effectiveness of planning policies against various 
targets and indicators to see whether the local plan objectives are being achieved. As 
part of this work mandatory information is required to be included within AMRs in 
accordance with current planning regulations.

1.2 Watford’s Monitoring Report 2017 (Appendix 1) covers the period 1 April 2016 to 31 
March 2017. Where relevant more recent information is available this is noted in the 
commentary in order to provide as up to date a picture as possible.

1.3 The AMR 2017 supplies key information on the delivery of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy key objectives. The AMR 2017 including the Executive Summary forms 
Appendix 1 to this Cabinet Report; it will also be available to download separately 
from the AMR 2017 on our website www.watford.gov.uk

1.4 Members’ attention is drawn to Appendix 2, which is a quick reference table 
providing a range of results on target led indicators and trends from the AMR 2016.

2.0 Risks

2.1
Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 

Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity and 
likelihood)

Five Year 
Supply 
challenged

Developer 
could propose 
development 

The Five Year 
Supply 
calculation will 

Tolerate 8

Page 55

Agenda Item 8

http://www.watford.gov.uk/


 

on sites not 
supported by 
WBC resulting 
in more 
planning 
appeals.

soon be 
updated

3.0 Recommendations

It is recommended that Cabinet notes the information provided by the AMR 2017.

Contact Officer:

For further information on this report please contact:
Ian Dunsford, Planning Policy Section Head, telephone extension: 8280
E-mail: Ian.Dunsford@watford.gov.uk

Or 

Vicky Owen/ Shay Kelleher, Planning Policy Team, telephone extensions: 8281/8398
Email: vicky.owen@watford.gov.uk, shay.kelleher@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Ian Dunsford, Planning Policy Section Head

4.0 Detailed Proposal 

4.1 Authorities’ Monitoring Reports (AMRs) have an important role in the ongoing
management of planning policy by identifying changing circumstances and providing
the context against which to consider the need for any review of the planning 
policies in place at the time.

4.2 Watford’s Monitoring Report currently presents contextual information and reports 
on a range of indicators and targets relating to the Watford Local Plan Core Strategy.  
The scope of the report is currently being reviewed to produce a shorter monitoring 
report in future, focussing on those issues which can be influenced by the plan. 

4.3 Some extracts from the report and executive summary are set out below:

4.4 Plan Delivery: 

The Local Plan timetable adopted on the 1st April 2016 envisaged the Local Plan Part 
2 would progress to submission for examination in February 2017.  In light of new 

Page 56

mailto:Ian.Dunsford@watford.gov.uk
mailto:vicky.owen@watford.gov.uk
mailto:shay.kelleher@watford.gov.uk


 

evidence on the level of future housing need and legal advice, it was decided not to 
submit Local Plan Part 2 but to immediately begin work on a new Local Plan to take 
account of recent evidence.  A new timetable will be prepared. 

4.5 Two new Supplementary Planning Documents were adopted – Cycle Parking and 
Storage, July 2017 and the Commuted Sums for Affordable Housing, Nov 2017. There 
was also an update to the Residential Design Guide, Aug 2016. 

4.6 Housing Delivery 

346 houses were completed in 2016-17. Watford has delivered a total of 4,206 new 
homes between 2006/07 and 2016/17, an average of 421 per annum. The housing 
target will be revised as part of the New Local Plan, taking into account up to date 
evidence.

4.7 34 homes were delivered under permitted development rights during 2016/17. 30 
units were a change from office use while 2 each were a change from A1 (retail) and 
A2 uses. This represents 9.8 % of homes delivered, compared to 46.9% delivered 
under permitted development rights last year.

4.8 Watford is currently able to demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply. Taking 
account of recent permissions gives us a current supply of 5.7 years, not taking into 
account any over delivery in previous years.  However in the 2017 Housing White 
Paper, the Government has proposed a new standardised approach to the Housing 
Need Assessment Methodology. The Government is planning to put the new 
methodology into effect in July 2018 when the updated National Planning Policy 
Framework is published. Even allowing for the proposed transition arrangements 
through to 2020, the new methodology would significantly increase Watford’s 
housing requirement which will impact on the five year supply.

4.9 In 2016-17 there were 76 affordable dwelling completions, almost 85% of which 
were affordable rented with the remainder being intermediate housing (shared 
ownership). 1,192 affordable units have been delivered since 2006/7.

4.10 Developer Contributions and Community Infrastructure Levy Receipts:

Developers’ contributions are used to fund site specific infrastructure including 
affordable housing, open space and children’s play space. In 2016/17, the amount of 
Section 106 contributions administered by Watford Borough Council that was used 
to fund schemes was £1,518,828.21. 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) receipts collected were £433,900.01 for the 
same year. Major restoration works are ongoing in Cassiobury Park and substantial 
investment has been made in various schemes including the Colne River Project, new 
facilities at the Riverside Recreation Ground, and a new refurbished playground in 

Page 57



 

Berry Avenue.

5.0 Implications

5.1 Financial

5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications 
contained in this report.

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

5.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 
implications in the report.

5.3 Equalities/Human Rights

5.3.1 There are no direct equalities impacts arising from this report. The application of
existing policies will be covered by existing equalities assessments and the review and
preparation of new policies will be subject to assessments at the appropriate time.

5.4 Staffing

5.4.1 The Annual Monitoring Officer retired in the past year and members of the Planning 
Policy Team contributed to finalising the report.  Staffing resource is needed to 
prepare this report going forward.

5.5 Accommodation

5.5.1 n/a

5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder

5.6.1 n/a

5.7 Sustainability

5.7.1 The policies in the Local Plan are subject to detailed Sustainability Appraisal and 
Strategic Environmental Assessment.  The AMR monitors progress so has no 
implications in itself. 

Page 58



 

Appendices

Appendix 1. Watford’s Monitoring Report 2017.
Appendix 2. A range of target led results and trends from the AMR 2017.

 
Background Papers

Planning for the right homes in the right places consultation 2017

File Reference

R:\Committee Reports - Part A only\Cabinet\2018-19\(2) 02.07.18\Finals

Page 59

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-right-homes-in-the-right-places-consultation-proposals


WATFORD 

Watford’s Monitoring Report  2017 

Page 60



Watford Borough Council Monitoring Report 2017 

 1  

Contents Page: 
 
Executive Summary          6 

1. Introduction          12 

2. Duty to Cooperate         14 

3. Local Development Scheme        16 

3.1 Local Development Scheme        16 

3.2 Evidence Base         17 

3.3 Risks          17 

4 Contextual Characteristics of Watford       18 

 4.1 Demographic Structure and Growth       18 

 4.2 Projected 
[...]
 346 334 97%

Totals 1068 19% 3423 61% 1121 20% 5612 4544 81%

Avg.p.a. 67 19% 214 61% 70 20% 351 284 81%

Page 104



Watford Borough Council Monitoring Report 2017 

45 

unusual for actual housing completions to be exactly the same as the estimate – there are 
normally various small differences with some developments completing earlier or later than 
estimated.  
 
5.5 H5: New and converted dwellings – on previously developed land (‘PDL’) 
 
In 2016/17, there were 384 gross dwellings completed in total during the year, of which 
87% (334 units) were on previously developed land.  
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states in paragraph 111, that: 
 
‘Planning policies and decisions should encourage the effective use of land by re-using land 
that has been previously developed (brownfield land), provided that it is not of high 
environmental value. Local planning authorities may continue to consider the case for 
setting a locally appropriate target for the use of brownfield land.’ 
 
Within the Core Strategy, Policy HS1 ‘Housing Supply and Residential Site Selection’ gives 
details of the factors that will support residential allocation or will be considered in 
determining planning applications, and includes previously developed land – our local target 
is 80% of all residential development will be on previously developed land, as specified in the 
Core Strategy’s ‘Monitoring Framework’. 
 
There were a total of 50 homes that were built on non- previously developed land at a 
number of developments, the largest of which were 29 homes at land off North Western 
Avenue (permission 14/01230/FUL) and 11 homes at Rounton, 28 Nascot Wood Road, 
(permission 14/00497/REM).  This has decreased the percentage of homes built on 
previously developed land to 87% although the result remains above target.  
 
Table 5-3: H5: Percentage of new and converted homes (gross) on previously developed 
land  
 

2006/ 
07 

2007/
08 

2008/ 
09 

2009/ 
10 

2010/ 
11 

20
[...]
ngs at risk 
register 

Decreasing trend desired from 
2011/12 baseline survey with 
intention to update every five 
years  – new survey of listed 
buildings at risk scheduled for 
2017  

Restoration work has reduced 
the current number at risk by 
more than 70% and grant 
funding from Historic England 
awarded in June 2016 to assist 
with Little Cassiobury    

Transport 

Page 218



Indicator Ref. 
No. Description   

  
Target  Result   

 
 
 
 

On target 

Change since 
previous year 

 increase  
  decrease 

 constant   

T4 Travel to work mode shares  

Increasing use of cycling, 
walking, public transport and 
reduction in travel by car mode 
desired 

Decrease of 5.9% between 
2001 census and 2011 census 
in those travelling to work by 
car (to 54.6% from 60.5%)  
(However, note that 
TravelWise surveys from 2012 -
2014 indicate that 81% of all 
people entering urban areas in 
Hertfordshire travel by car, a 
high proportion.)   N/A 

T5 Watford’s cycle route usage  Increasing trend 

Usage dropped slightly during 
2015/16 (2.6%), although there 
has been a mostly increasing 
trend peaking in 2014/15   

 

Page 219


	Agenda
	5 Commuted Sums for the Provision of Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document (Revised)
	Appendix A - Commuted Sums for the Provision of Affordable Housing SPD
	Appendix B - Commuted Sums Calculator

	6 Summary of the Financial Outturn 2017/18
	7 Appointment to Watford Commercial Services Limited
	8 Watford's Monitoring Report 2017
	Appendix 1 _AMR_(2017)
	Appendix 2 _AMR_(2017) A range of target led results and trends-AMR 2017




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

2 July 2018

Present: Mayor  (Chair)
Councillors K Collett, S Bolton, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin 
and T Williams

Officers: Managing Director
Deputy Managing Director and Director of Place Shaping and 
Corporate Performance
Shared Director of Finance
Legal and Democratic Section Head
Principal Planning Officer (JG)
Communications and Engagement Manager 
Democratic Services Manager

9  Apologies for absence 

No apologies were received.

10  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

11  Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2018 were submitted and signed.

12  Conduct of meeting 

No changes were made to the agenda.

13  Commuted Sums for the Provision of Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document (Revised) 

A report was received from the Planning Policy Section Head.  Councillor Sharpe 
introduced the report and explained that the revised Supplementary Planning 



2

Document (SPD) was to give greater clarity and understanding of the existing 
document rather than to make a substantive change e.g., there were more 
worked examples to provide illustrations to developers.  It remained council 
policy to have onsite provision where possible but it had been found that there 
were occasions where a development was primarily small flats that could result 
in schemes that were policy compliant but were not meeting the housing need.  

Councillor Sharpe continued that the SPD was coming back for Cabinet approval 
as the original document was agreed by Cabinet.  However, there was provision 
in the recommendations that future revisions could be agreed by the Deputy 
Managing Director and the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Development.  
Councillor Sharpe proposed a change to the recommendation to include the 
words “non substantive” with regards to the future revisions which could be 
made.

The Deputy Managing Director explained that the SPD had been in place for just 
under a year.  The document was updated based on local market factors and 
would be reviewed annually.

Following questions from Cabinet the Deputy Managing Director explained that a 
suitably qualified person to carry out viability appraisals would be someone who 
met the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors criteria.  They would be expected 
to work through land appraisals, construction costs and may engage further 
specialists as required.  The viability figures were then checked by the council’s 
own consultants to verify the facts.  If the council’s consultants felt that the 
viability appraisal was not suitable then the developer would be contacted and 
asked to resubmit, if these were still unsuitable the development would be 
rejected.

Following a question from Councillor Johnson, the Deputy Managing Director 
agreed to provide a pre-amble to viability reports so there was an audit trail of 
who had signed off the report from the council.

Cabinet agreed the change to the wording of the recommendation.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet agrees:
1. That the commuted sums for the Provision of Affordable Housing 

Supplementary Planning Document (Revised) be adopted



3

2. Future non substantive revisions to the document can be agreed by the 
Deputy Managing Director in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and Development

14  Summary of the Financial Outturn 2017/18 

A report of the Director of Finance was received which had also been to Budget 
Panel on 26 June and the extract of the minutes was circulated at the meeting.  
The report informed Cabinet of the revenue and capital outturns for financial 
year 2017/18.

Councillor Watkin introduced the report and explained that the Budget Panel 
had no concerns regarding the outturn report.  There was a favourable variance 
of £2,350.  The outturn report was a good record of where the council was 
financially and its future direction.  

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet:

1. Considered the revenue outturn as summarised at paragraph 4.1 of the 
report and supplementary notes at appendices 1 to 5 and notes the year 
end position, which includes carry forwards.

2. Approves the 2017/18 budget carry forwards into 2018/19 as 
recommended by Leadership Team totalling £1,056,290 as detailed at 
Appendix 2 of the report.

3. Considered the capital outturn as summarised at paragraph 5.1 of the 
report and shown in detail in appendix 4.  To confirm the re-phasing of 
£7.547 million into 2018/19 and later years.

15  Appointment to Watford Commercial Services Limited 

Cabinet received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance. Councillor 
Watkin introduced the report and explained that the new Head of Finance had 
attended the recent Budget Panel meeting and provided training for the 
members.  He was happy to recommend her appointment as a Director on 
Watford Commercial Services Limited.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet agrees that Alison Scott Head of Finance Shared Services be 
appointed as a Director on Watford Commercial Services Limited.



4

16  Watford's Monitoring Report 2017 

Cabinet received a report of the Planning Policy Section Head.  Councillor Sharpe 
introduced the report and explained that the Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) 
was a document which the council was required to produce. As it was a 
substantial piece of work it was also presented to Cabinet.

Councillor Sharpe continued that the purpose of the AMR was to assess whether 
the council’s planning policies were robust and whether there were any changes 
of direction needed.  There was pressure from government policies and the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) required councils to identify the 
objectively assessed need for housing.  The new methodology would significantly 
increase Watford’s housing requirement.   The council had been clear about this 
impact in response to the government consultation on the NPPF.  However, the 
council was in a position where the government was concentrating development 
on existing urban areas.  

Councillor Sharpe explained that the AMR was backward looking to 2017.   The 
policy indicators gave an indication of the key issues e.g., the council had 
delivered above the previously required target for new homes and still retained a 
five year land supply.  The council was providing 80% of development on 
previously developed land. Councillor Sharpe encouraged all members to look 
through the report as it provided context for future applications and assessing 
planning policy.

In response to questions from the Mayor, the Deputy Managing Director 
explained that the report showed cycling was maintaining a steady line on usage 
but the council would be looking to build on this.  It would require some changes 
to regulations for traffic segregation and better routes which were safe and 
accessible. 

The Managing Director commented on the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
which were introduced three years ago to be transparent about the work being 
carried out by the council.  There was a need for further contextual commentary 
on some KPIs to reflect how the national picture was changing.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet notes the information provided by the AMR 2017

Mayor
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 7.20 pm



5


